

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

No. 19-5072

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

Case No. 1:16-cv-02201-EGS

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST TO HOLD  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION IN ABEYANCE**

Ronald A. Fein

*Counsel of record*

John C. Bonifaz

Ben T. Clements

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

1320 Centre St #405

Newton, MA 02459

617-244-0234

June 24, 2019

Malcolm Seymour

Benjamin Lambiotte

Brad Deutsch (*of counsel*)

Andrew Goodman (*of counsel*)

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

Albert W. Alschuler (*of counsel*)

Richard Painter (*of counsel*)

Laurence H. Tribe (*of counsel*)

Anne Weismann

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The FEC’s belated argument for hypothetical alternative litigation  
distracts from the issues in this case..... 2

II. Deferring resolution of the FEC’s motion for summary affirmance would  
conserve judicial resources..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Peña</i> .....	5
44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996)	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> .....	4
98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951), <i>rev'd</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	
<i>Gen. Carbon Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> .....	2
854 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	
<i>Holland v. Nat'l Mining Ass'n</i> .....	5
309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	
<i>Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block</i> .....	3
722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> .....	4
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> .....	4
370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	
<b>Rules, Statutes, Treatises, Misc.</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	3
Circuit Rule 27(d) .....	2
